| d ith L. -

Rule 3.60 of the A |\/| 2 2

Insolvency (England

s s Notice of move from administration to credltors

Schedule B1 to th
movenyacasgs. voluntary liquidation

&

Companies House

i

il

i

- >
5
r
04109/2020 #122
| COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details : o
Co'mpany number loil 2 FWITI?’?E > :;:2;23 ci:mﬂ;;::tfeoi:nmtypescript orin
Company name in full | Jena Tec Precision Limited . bold black capitals.
N> | " Court details
- Court name High Court of Justice, 'Busine‘ss & Property Court,
Liverpool
Court case number VI_TI_I_TI_[—!_[_TTVFTI‘
_ Administrator’s name .
Full forename(s) Michael
Surname Solomons .
' u " Administrator’s address
Building name/number‘[ 82 St John Street
Street - ' ’ ‘
Post town l London
County/Region - | : '
rostode ——— [E [c [1 [mM[ a4y [N
- Country ‘ :

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

u : Administrator’s name ©
* Full forename(s) James ' © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Robinson -another administrator.
E . " Administrator's address @
Building name/number Tong Hall’ | @ other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

-Street - | another administrator.
Posttown } Tong
County/Region | West Yorkshire
Postcode elofa] lofrR[R]
Counry [ |
‘ 'Appéintquapplicant's name

Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.

Full forename(s) -

Surname ’ d|rector ‘
u . Proposed liquidator's name
- Full forename(s) - Michael.
Surname Solomons
Insoll\)/ency practltloner ﬁy—l—l_-l——’il_,_
number
u ' ~ Proposed liquidator’s address
Building name/numberl 82 St John Street
Street S [ '
|
Post town ’ London
County/Region ’7 : '
Postcode I E ’?WWI—I—T’J—W )

Country

-

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from'administration'to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Proposed liquidator’s name @

James

Full forename(s)

Surname

Robinson

oot 16 [0 [32[ [

number

© Other liquidator )
Use this section to tell usabout
another liquidator.

111

Proposed Ilqmdat,or s address®

Building name/number | Finn'Associates

Street. - |T.ong Hall .
|
qut town | Tong _
County/Region” West Yorkshire - ,
Postcode r| D I—I_I—FFF
Country ’

" |@Other liquidator .

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator. . . -

Period of progress report

From date . .~ ‘

nh BE T

To date

ofa [ol5 [2lofafo

)3

Final progress report

B | have attached a copy of the final progress report.

- Sign'and date

Administrator’s
signature

Sigﬁature

Signature date

fofa G [lofTo

/

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from admlmstratlon to creditors’ voluntary Ilqmdatwn

' B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
" on the form. The contact information you give will be

| visible to searchers of the publlc record.

comtatmame ) yise Bennett

All information on thls form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name BM AdV|Sory

Address

82 St John St'reet

Post
" London

County/Region

I_l? IFI_I_I_TW—

Country

IDx

Telephone  ~

020 7549 8050

. Checkllst

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.
[0 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

| The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the gmdance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an ,
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

* This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Jena Tec Preasnon Limited Tradmg As: Jena Tec
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement : S ' . From 17/03/2020 From 17/09/2019

of Affairs - i - To04/09/2020 To 04/09/2020
£ , _ R : £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES ‘ ) . : :
Sales ' NIL 11,512.63
o A - NIL 11,512.63
OTHER DIRECT COSTS s ‘ ' )

e Sub Contractors . : ' NIL 2,310.30
Direct Iabour . NIL ' 27,558.88

‘ ' NIL * (29,869.18)

. TRADING EXPENDlTURE _ . : : . :
Rates I ©NIL , . 2,767.87

Gas ’ ‘ , NIL . : 55.09 .
Insurance : - ' . NIL 597.75
Repairs & maintenance : : NIL ‘ 90.00
NI/PAYE _ : . ; NIL CT 11,982.32

. Pension contrlbutlons : , : ‘NIL o 2,010.79
Water A : ‘ . NIL - C . 230.24

: ' - - - NIL - (17,734.06)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) " NIL . (36,090.61)

i

Page 1 0f 3 ' L ~ 1PS SQL Ver. 2012.10 , 04 September 2020 09:26

) . Ty : . ’ '



Jena Tec Precision L|m|ted Trading As: Jena Tec
(In Administration) :
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Recelpts & Payments

Page 2 of 3

" IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 17/03/2020 From 17/09/2019
of Affairs To 04/09/2020 To 04/09/2020
£ £ i 3
SECURED ASSETS '
1.00 Leasehold property -NIL 1.00
" 1.00 - Website NIL 1.00
1.00 Goodwill ) NIL 1.00
350,000.00 Book debts - NIL 195,869.37
1.00 - Business Intellectual Property Rights NIL 1.00
o : - NIL 195,873.37
SECURED CREDITORS '
(128,888.09)  HSBC Invoice Finance Limited NIL - - 128,888.09
' . 'i ' ' NIL (128,888.09)
, ASSET REALISATIONS
1.00 Business contracts NIL 1.00
64,000.00 Cash at bank (14,100.04) 90,209.53
Compensation from HSBC NIL 656.25
DVLA refund NIL 17.50 .
- 1.00 . IT Equipment NIL - 1.00
1.00 Motor Vehicles NIL . 1.00
54,991.00 Plant & machinery 12,000.00 54,991.00
Rates refund - NIL 1,276.44
Rent _ NIL 25,330.20
1.00 Seller's Records NIL - 1.00
1.00 Stock ' NIL 1.00
Suspense account - 2,100.04 2,100.04
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL (36,090.61)
‘ (0.00) 138,495.35
COST OF REALISATIONS® ‘
BM Advisory pre-apt fees ‘NIL 11,872.00
Finn Associates pre-apt fees NIL 7,289.50
Insurance NIL 23.86 -
Joint Administrators' expenses 3,576.56 4,494.65
Joint Administrators' fees - 25,000.00 89,408.00
Legal fees NIL 4,825.00
Rent : NIL 25,330.20.
Statutory advertising ' NIL 73.55
v o (28,576.56) (143,316.76)
UNSECURED CREDITORS ‘ '
'(183,000.00) HMRC . NIL NIL
(286,723.00) . Trade & expense cred|tors NIL NIL
. ) : NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,316,000.00) ' Ordinary shareholders NIL: ‘NIL
C NIL NIL
(1,445,611.09) o (28,576.56) 62,163.87
' ' REPRESENTED BY
Estate account - non interest bearing 40,402.69
VAT payable (7,368.57)
VAT receivable 29,129.75
. 62,163.87

04 September 2020 09:26



BM Adv'isory,

Corporate Advisory & Restructuring

82 St John Street

TO THE MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS London ECIM 4)N

T +44 (0)20 7549 8050.
F +44 (0)20 7549 2400

- .www.bm-advisory.com

Our ref: LB/JENOO1MS

4 September 2020
Dear Sirs » |

Jena Tec Precision Limited — In Administration (“the Company")

Company Number: 02760232

High Court of Justice No. CR-2019-000130 ' ‘

Registered Office: 82 St John Street, London, EC1iM 4N (formerly Umt C2 wlllow Drive, Annesley,

Nottingham, NG15 ODP)

James Robinson of Finn Associates of Tong Hall, Tong, West Yorkshire, BD4 ORR and I of BM Advisory of 82 St
John Street, London, EC1M 4JN, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 17 September 2019,

- following an application by the director. The Notice of Appointment was filed in the High Court of Justice under
reference number CR-2019-000130.

' The Joint -Administrators have exercised all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the Notice of
Appomtment

~ The purpose of this final report is to inform creditors that the Administration will be converted to a Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation for the: reasons set out below. Accordingly, I now provide creditors with a final account of
the Administration, for the period 17 March 2020 to 4 September 2020 (the reporting period). This report
should be read in conjunction with my earlier reports to creditors, copies of which are available on request. -

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION.

On appointment the Administrators traded the business as a going concern in order to maximise realisations
for creditors -and finalised a sale of the Company’s business and assets -shortly after their appointment. A
detailed ‘'summary and reasons for trading the business were provided in previous reports. In the previous
reporting period, deferred consideration was collected and conditions relating to the sale agreement were dealt
with, including monitoring the collection of the Company’s book debts and agreeing an aSS|gnment of the lease
to mitigate the landlord’s claim in the Administration. :

During this reporting period, a full reconciliation of funds paid into the Company’s pre -appointment bank
account has been completed, from which the final balance of deferred.consideration due under the sale
agreement has been paid. In addition, the collection of the Company’s. book debts by the purchaser has been
.regularly monitored to determine. further funds due to the estate. Further details can be found within this
report. Time has also been spent fulfilling my statutory compliance and reporting obligations in order to bring
the Administration to an end and convert to a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. During the Liquidation, book
‘ debt collections will continue to be monitored regularly and, a dividend shall be declared and paid to
preferential and unsecured credltors accordingly.

Restructuring and insolvency services are provided through 8M Advisory LLP and our partners are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association. Partners, consultants and staff acting as administrators and administrative receivers act as agents of the company over which they
are appointed and contract without personal liability. BM Advisory LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (number 0C360944) Registered -
office 82 St john Street, London ECIM 4)N, England . .



All statutory duties incumbent upon ' Adiministrators ' have' been Vdealt with during the course of the _'
Administration, including the completion and filing of a confidential report to the Secretary of State, together
with preparing and issuing my six monthly progress report to members and creditors of the Company.

As detailed in my previous reports, the purpose of the Administration -was to achieve a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration). This has been achieved by trading the business and achieving a sale as a going concern, ,
which included the transfer .of employees.to the new business, the mrtlgatlon of the landlord’s claim and the

continuation of the business for ongoing suppliers.

The Joint Admlmstrators proposals attached at Appendix I were approved by correspondence on 25 November
2019. There has been no amendment or devratlon from the proposals ’

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT '

Attached at Appendix II, is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the reporting period,
together with the whole period of the Administration, detailing a balance on hand of £40,403 and a significant
VAT refund due. The funds are held in a non-interest beanng estate account

ASSETS
Trading

The decision was made to trade the business as it was considered asset realisations would be maximised if the
business could be sold as a going concern. Full details have prevrously been provrded and the final trading -
position reported

A

Sale of assets .

- A sale of the business and assets was completed to Motion Control Engineering Limited ("MCEL") on 17
October 2019. Total consideration of £55,000 has been received during the Administration, of which £12,000

- was recovered in this reporting period from funds received from the pre appointment bank account and
. orlglnally recorded as cash at bank foIIowmg a full reconciliation. '

Book debts

The Company’s book debts were excluded from the sale to MCEL and HSBC Invoice Finance Limited ("HSBCIF")
had an outstanding fixed charge. At the date of appointment, the ledger totalled £374,857 and HSBCIF was
owed £128,888 (plus interest and other charges). During the previous reporting period, HSBCIF collected
sufficient debts to satisfy its charge in full (£128,889) and transferred the surplus collections to ‘the
Administration estate in the sum of £66,981. The remaining outstanding ledger was subsequently assigned to
the Company and under the terms of the sale agreement MCEL will collect the remainder of the ledger under a
commission agreement. No further realisations have been achieved in this reporting period.

Ongoing monltormg of the collection process will continue to occur in the quu1dat|on until the remaining Iedger
. balance of £128,079 has been realised.

Cast at bank

The Company held several bank accounts with HSBC Bank plc ("HSBC”) and credit balances were realised

totalling £104,310. As previously reported, included within-the balance transferred was post appointment

receipts paid into the wrong account and were due to MCEL. A full reconciliation has been undertaken and
agreed that £14,100 was due to MCEL, of which £12,000 was applied to the outstanding deferred consideration

due under the sale agreement. Accordingly, £12,000 was reallocated and reflected on the receipts and

payments account. £2,100 is due to MCEL and will be transferred in the -Liquidation, once the necessary

supportrng documentation has been provided. -



Compensation from HSBC

HSBC compensated the Company £656 as a result of the protracted delays incurred to close the pre
appointment bank accounts and remit the closing balances.

~ Refunds

Refunds of £18 and £1,276 were received from the DVLA and Ashfield District Council respectlvely during the
previous reporting period. '

LI_ABILITIES
Secured creditor
The Company granted the following registeredcharges:-

e HSBCIF holds a fixed charge over the book debts dated 25 June 2004.

o HSBCIF holds a floating charge over all other assets dated 25 June 2004. ,

e HSBC Bank plc holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets dated 28 May 2004 subJect to
further modifications dated 5 June 2013. _

HSBCIF has conf rmed the amount due under the fixed charge has been satisfied in full from debtor collections.
HSBC prevuously confirmed no monies were owed under its respectlve charge.

Preferentlal creditors

Under the terms df the sale agreement, all employees of the Company were transferred to thepurchaser under
the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006.

In my last report it was detailed that there were no breferential creditors in this matter. However, it has come
to light that £2,232 is due in respect of outstanding pre-appointment employer and employee pension
contributions. The necessary forms have been submitted to the Redundancy Payments Service.

Unsecured crediters

Unsecured trade and expense creditors were estimated to total £469,723, Which included HM Revenue &
Customs ("HMRC") for £183,000. Claims received total £461,448, including HMRC for £183,142.

DIVIDENDS

A dividend wnII be declared to unsecured. creditors and accordingly the Company will ' move.to a Creditors’
-Voluntary Liquidation in order to facilitate the distribution. A proof of debt form is attached at Appendlx III,

for those creditors who have not yet submitted a claim.

PRESCRIBED PART

The Prescribed Part Fund is created out of the Companys net floating charge property pursuant to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”), as long as the floating charge was reglstered later than 15
September 2003. .

The Company gave fixed and ﬂoatlng charges as detailed above. As no monies are due to HSBC or HSBCIF
under the relevant charges the prescribed part provisions will not appIy .

: JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

Finn Associates undertook an initial mvestlgatlon |nto the Company’s affalrs to estabhsh whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking into account public interest.



- and the potential recoveries and costs involved. Please refer to my previous report detailing the work- undertaken
by Finn Associates. It was concluded that there were no matters that justifi ed further investigation..

The Joint Administrators were required to submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State to include any.
matters which came to our attention.during the course of their work. I confirm that the report was submitted by
Finn Associates accordingly. : .

. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 25 November 2019' creditors approved BM Advisory and Finn Associates’ pre-Administration costs By o
. correspondence in the amount of £11,872 and £7,289.50 respectrvely These costs have been paid in -
accordance with that approval.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

It was agreed by correspondence on 25 November 2019 that the Joint Admlnlstrators be remunerated by
reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to 'matters arising from the Administration
of the Company. The duties between BM Advisory and Finn Associates have been divided and it was agreed BM

" Advisory would deal with all matters relating to the administration and planning, statutory compliance, asset
realisations, trading and creditors obligations and Finn Associates. would deal with investigation matters only.
There has been some crossover between offices in order to communicate on the progress of the
Admlnlstratlon :

During this reporting period, BM Advisory have spent a total of 62.5 hours at a cost of £11,475, resulting in an
average hourly charge out rate of £184. For the whole period of the Administration, BM Advisory have spent -

445 hours at a cost of £111,307, resulting in an average hourly rate of £250. Finn Associates have spent a total .

of, 19 hours at a cost of £4,758, resulting in an average hourly charge out rate of £235 during this reporting
period. For the whole period of the Administration, Finn Associates have spent 70.4 hours at a cost of £18,147,
resulting in an average hourly rate of £258. This is compared to anticipated hours of 365.2 and 77.5 at an.
average hourly rate of £278 and £220, which was estlmated at the outset of my appointment by BM Advisory
and Finn Associates respectively.

A summary of BM Advisory and Finn Associates’ time costs for this reporting period and the work undertaken is
attached at Appendix IV, together with a comparison to the original fee estimate approved by creditors, time .
costs for the whole period of the Administration and BM Advisory and Finn Associates’ policies on fees.

The sums of £77,000 and £12,408, plus VAT, have been drawn againét BM Advisory and Finn Associates’ time
costs respectively, of which £25,000 plus VAT was drawn by BM Advisory in this reporting period.

_As a resuit of extra time being incurred in respect of administration and planning, statutory compliance and
asset realisations; BM Advisory and Finn Associates’ time costs have exceeded the original estimate provided to
~ creditors. However, on present information there is no intention to seek further fee approval and remuneration

will not be drawn in excess of the original estimate in the Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. The Administrators’
unpaid remuneration will be paid out of the assets of the Company in L|qU|dat|on and in priority to the costs
and expenses of the quwdatlon

Detailed below are the expenses BM Advisory expected to incur during the Administration and what has been
. incurred in this reporting period, together with details of what has been paid in this period and what remains
unpaid. )



Estimated . Incurred'\ Incurredto ° Paid Remains

total cost in period date - . during unpaid
- £ . £ £ period £
: : . - £
“Statutory advertising ~ Category 1. 220.65 - ~73.55 S -
Advertising ~ Category 1 100.00 - ‘ - - -
Printing =~ = - Category 2 220.50 C- 130.50 130.50 -
Postage "~ Category 1’ 474.68 83.79. 316.53 316.53 -
Delivery of goods .  Category 1 450.00 - 418.79 418.79 o
Hotels Category 1 175.00 - 463.00 ' 463.00 -
Meetings : .~ Category 1 - - - 28.25 -28.25 -
Subsistence Category 1 100.00 - 132.07 132.07 -
Taxis 8 Category 1 250.00 - 385.51 385.51 -
~ Travel . Category1 °~ 700.00 - 1,210.50 1,120.50 -
Phone charges Category 1’ 30.00 . .- 1141 11.41 ‘ -
Land Registry search- ~ Category1 .  6.00 - - , - -
Storage Category1 ~ 450.00 - - _ - - -
Bond _ Category 1 480.00 - 480.00 - ~ 480.00 -
TOTAL - . ‘ 3,656.83 83.79 3,650.11 3,576.56 -

Detailed below are the expenses Finn Associates have incurred during the Admmlstratlon and what has been
incurred in this reportlng period, together with details of what has been paid in this period and what remains
unpaid. Finn Associates expenses were not included within the original estlmate provnded in the Administrators’
proposals

Estimated Incurred Incurred Paid during Remains

. totalcost inperiod todate = period  unpaid
. . . £ £ - £ : £
Bond . .Category 1 : - - ~700.00 - , -
. Mileage/travel Category 1 - - 205.00 . -
Printing : Category 1 Co- - 14.49 - "~ 1.40
Postage ' Category1 - : - 1.34 —~ 1.34

TOTAL ‘ - 920.83 - - 2.74

During the Administration, legal advisers were instructed to assist with all post appointment matters concerning

the sale agreement and to assist with the documentation required to assign the Company’s lease. Furthermore,

.agents were instructed to carry out a valuation of the business and physical assets and to market the business .
for sale. Detailed below are the fee arrangements agreed in each instance, the estimated total cost and the

‘costs incurred in this period and to-date, together with fees paid in this period and what remains unpaid. The

choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity-and nature of this assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them. The fees

charged have been reviewed and I am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances.

Fee. Estimated Incurred Incurred Paidduring Remains

arrangement total cost in period todate - . period unpaid
: o £ £ g £ £ ' 3
Caroline Jones, Hillyer Time costs 5,000 - 4,825 . - -
McKeown LLP Lo L : ‘
- Mark Humphrey, Key Time costs . 8,000 - - 8,000 - 8,000
Appraisal Limited T
: JMRICS)

As previously reported, the expenses incurred exceeded estimates originally given to creditors, as a result of
higher than anticipated travel costs and the exclusion of Finn Associates’ disbursements within the original
estimate. The revised estimate is £5,000 plus VAT in total, which is £1,343 above the original estimate. The:
“remaining unpaid expenses will be paid in the Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. It is expected that the
outstanding agent’s fees will be paid before the Administration converts.

A



A gwde to fees can be found at wwwbm-adwsong com[resources[ and prowdes information relating to,
.Admmlstrators remuneration. A hard copy is available on request. :

. Please note that any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
total unsecured creditors, may request further information in respect of the Administrators’ remuneration and
- expenses. This must be sent in writing to theé Administrators within 21 days of receipt of this progress report.

Furthermore, any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with ét least 10% in value of the total unsecured
creditors, is-entitled to challenge the remuneration and expenses Any challenge must be brought within elght
~ weeks of receipt of this progress report.

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

As approved by credltors in the Joint Admlnlstrators Proposals, I am authorised to move the Company from.
Admlnlstratlon to quwdatlon and the Joint Admlnlstrators may act as Joint L|qu|dators

Notice of -the move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary qumdatlon was sent to the Registrar -of
Companies on 4 September 2020, a copy of which is attached at Appendlx V. The purpose of the Liquidation
is to pay a d|V|dend to preferential and unsecured credltors

The Joint Admlnlstrators will be discharged from llablllty in respect of any act. of theirs |mmed|ately after they
~ cease to be Administrators of the Company. .

- FURTHER INFORMATION

Information about our privacy p’olicy,'complalnfs procedure, _Professional Indemnity insurance and the Provision.
of Services Regulations, can be found at www.bm-advisory.com/about/legals-compliance/. Should you require
any further information, please do not hesntate to contact Louise Bennett on 020 7549 8002 or email
louise. bennett@bm adwsory com.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of -
Jena Tec Precision Limited

Michael Solomons
Joint Administrator



APPENDIX I



ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Act, in order to achieve the objective of the
Administration as set out in section 3 above, it is proposed to creditors that:

(@)

. (b)

©

(@)

(e)

()

The Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration such that:

(i) they monitor and realise any further consideration due under the sale agreement,

’ including from book debt collections, realise any residual funds held in the Company'’s
bank account and assign the Company’s lease.

(i)  they dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such terms
as they consider expedient;

(ii)” they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which supplies
or has supplied goods or services to the Company; -

(iv) in addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers -as

' Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to
these proposals.

The Administration will continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all liabilities
incurred during the Administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators. .Based on current information, it is anticipated that the
Administration will end by: :

O pIacmg the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in order to facrlltate a
dividend payment to unsecured creditors. -

(i) - or if the above route is not possible, filing notice of dissolution with the Regrstrar of

: Companies. The Company will then be automatically dissolved three months after the
notlce is registered.

In the event that the Administration cannot be completed within twelve months and the
Administrators are of the view that it is in the creditors’ interest, they may propose to seek an
extension of their appointment from the creditors and/or the Court pursuant to paragraph 76
of Schedule B1 to the Act. .

‘ In the event that the Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for the Company to

move from Administration.into Liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Administrators
be ‘authorised to take steps to place the Company into whichever Liquidation process they, at
their discretion, deem appropriate. In either circumstance, it is proposed that the Administrators
would take the appointment as Joint Liquidators of the Company and that they will act jointly:
and severally in their duties. In relation to moving into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and in
accordance with paragraph 83(7), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator(s), provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals but

before these proposals are approved. '

The Administrators be at Ilberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including’
professional fees, as are considered to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the
Administration or for the purposes set out herein or to the Administrators' statutory duties.

The Administrators propose to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both for
their services as Administrators and also for their staff in attending to matters as set cut in their



- fee estlmate The Admlnlstrators ‘remuneration will be agreed by the Credltors Commlttee or -

' by credltors in the event that no Commlttee is formed.

(9)
(h)

()

JORS

The Admlmstrators be at liberty.to recharge category 2 disbursements as detalled in the
curculated Creditors’ gmde to Administrators’ fees. - .

The Administrators be at liberty to pay costs and remuneratlon in relatlon to proposals (e) and
(f) above when funds become available. :

The ‘Administrators will consult with the creditors’ committee, if formed, at appropriate intervals

concerning the conduct of the Administration and the implementation of these proposals and . .

where they consider it expedient, obtain the sanction of that committee on behalf of the
creditors of the Company (and without further reference to the general body of creditors) to

any proposed action on the part.of the Administrators.

The Administrators be discharged from liability in. respect of any act of theirs |mmed|ately after
they cease to-be Administrators of the Company



APPENDIX II



Jena Tec Precision Limited Trading As: Jena Tec

(In Administration)
- Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 17/03/2020 From 17/09/2019
of Affairs To 04/09/2020 To 04/09/2020 .
: £ g £ : : £

POST APPOINTMENT SALES ) ’ .
Sales o NIL 11,512.63°
oo ’ NIL 11,512.63
OTHER DIRECT COSTS . ~
Sub Contractors ~ - NIL -2,310.30
Direct labour NIL 27,558.88
, . ' NIL (29,869.18)
TRADING EXPENDITURE ) .
Rates NIL - 2,767.87
Gas NIL 55.09
Insurance NIL 597.75
Repairs & maintenance NIL 90.00
NI/PAYE NIL 11,982.32
" Pension contributions NIL 2,010.79
-Water ., ' NIL 230.24
T ONIL (17,734.06)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL (36,090.61)
7
}
Page 1 of 3 Lo IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 04 September 2020 09:53




Jena Tec Precision Limited Trading As: Jena Tec |

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement . From 17/03/2020 From 17/09/2019
of Affairs To 04/09/2020 To 04/09/2020
£ £ : £
SECURED ASSETS :
1.00 Leasehold property NIL 1.00
1.00 Website NIL -1.00
1.00 Goodwill NIL 1.00
350,000.00 Book debts _ NIL 195,869.37
1.00 Business Intellectual Property Rights NIL 1.00
. ‘ NIL 195,873.37
SECURED CREDITORS . .
(128,888.09) HSBC Invoice Finance Limited NIL " 128,888.09
_ A NIL (128,888.09)
ASSET REALISATIONS |
1.00 Business contracts - NIL ©1.00
64,000.00 Cash at bank (14,100.04) 90,209.53
Compensation from HSBC NIL 656.25
A DVLA refund NIL 17.50
1.00  -IT Equipment NIL 1.00
1.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 1.00
54,991.00 Plant & machinery 12,000.00 54,991.00 -
‘ Rates refund © NIL 1,276.44 -
Rent - N NIL ~ 25,330.20
1.00 . Seller's Records NIL - 1.00
1.00 Stock NIL 1.00-
: Suspense account 2,100.04 2,100.04
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL (36,090.61)°
' (0.00) . 138,495.35
COST OF REALISATIONS . ) :
. BM Advisory pre-apt fees NIL 11,872.00
- Finn Associates pre-apt fees- NIL 7,289.50
Insurance . ' NIL - 23.86
Joint Administrators’ expenses 3,576.56 4,494.65
Joint Administrators' fees 25,000.00 89,408.00
Legal fees NIL . 4,825.00
Rent NIL . 25,330.20
Statutory advertising NIL -73.55:
. (28,576.56) (143,316.76)
: - UNSECURED CREDITORS
~(183,000.00) HMRC , “NIL NIL
(286,723.00) Trade & expense creditors . NIL NIL.
' : NIL NIL
: . DISTRIBUTIONS : '
-(1,316,000.00) Ordinary shareholders NIL - NIL
" NIL NIL
(1,445,611.09) (28,576.56) 62,163.87
, T REPRESENTED BY
Estate account - non interest bearing 40,402.69
VAT payable (7,368.57)
VAT receivable 29,129.75

62,163.87

04 September 2020 09:53



;

Page 3 of 3 L ‘ © IPSSQLVer. 201210 04 September 2020 09:53



APPENDIX I1I



Rule 14.4

' PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Jena Tec Precision Limited - in Admlmstratlon
Company Number: 02760232

This proof must be made out by, or under the direction of, the creditor and authorised by the creditor or a person
with relevant authorisation as at the date of Administration.

Date of Administration: 17 September 2019

1. | Name of Creditor
(If a company please also give company name and :
registration number) . .

2. | Address. of Credltor for correspondence (principal
| place of business)

3. | Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the | £
date the company went into Administration

4. | If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount £

S. | Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form.

6. P.articulars of any security held, the value of the
" | security, and the date it was given

7. | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates

8. | Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated.

Note: there is no need to attach them now but the
Administrator may call for any document or evidence
to substantiate the claim at their discretion as may
the chair or convenor of any meeting.

9. | Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on their behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ : £

Date _ Date

Administrator , : Administrator




APPENDIX IV



*suopebiqo Aroymess ino jo ued
0 1ok gwap 818 EApUOdERID U segsanlb By ‘UGS 263 Jo SPISRI LIS BB RO SHR 1o SXCPRID STOLEA 9L 1M 179 G pRnbe o ) Rsaital SATIpa) -
*3(ES © 3A3(E O} FIPIO U] WAKUOD BUI0 © S SSILISNG AN 3Pen a) PaUNBAI YoM B QUIsAIdas BuipeiL, -
“podas 3 U IN0 13S AR YAYM JO S|ierap .EE:HD B} JO 14U U 10J ISED A U] SIISS? UMOWY R S]|ER O} LINEUAPUN BQ O PAZINDRL JOM I KUSAIA UORESIIEBS JISSY, -
*SuoneBijqa AIMELS 4n0 133U 0} UIHEUIPUN 9q € SBY 1N ‘SIPAD 3 0} W2US] [ePURLY BAID BAG 20U
" 590p 1] "yers sowas AQ Sﬁzxﬁ PUE (04U AJESS03U 3UA LM 591360) ‘25€D 3R JO SUORIUN) AICIMETS 3 U] PIACAU] HIOM 34 Swasadas bupiodar pug dueydwes Liaymers, -
, “20poeIq AUBOSU] JO SUALTEIS AU PUE UOREISIER) AUINCSU) 243 3pUn SUOREBIIGO PUE SUAINER AICINIELS N0 353U G) UYELpUN
3 0 50y Inq ‘SICUPa AR G WU [EPeUY P 3D 10U S0P 11 2583 3D JO SUOROUNY SARASIUILIPR JURNCS U L] PINOAL] 3OM 3 SUISIAI Bulbuerd pue :SEE.__E_R

“waysAs wawabeuew 3opdesd AUAIDSU] Y} LO LORBULIU] JONPRI )ep Q) dn mEEﬂEaz
“swiep JRIR BujpieBar suopesiaAUCD 3uoydare pue SIBW ‘33UBPUOHSALOS JOYIPRD R Yim Bunesq
soirazud

“Sieaue Buipen SUIED PRPUR! i 0U2PUIS3L0D
ONIGVL

"UMOPYERIG YUE] 3@ USED JO 3350592 U] TIDW UM 20UdpUOdsILD)

*DBSH WOu PIAA00AI SpUNY JUE] 18 YSED JO 1I5G) U LORENPUCH Yueq askjeue pue asedalq

“uomisod 03juoww PU UORDS(OD IGaP %009 JO 1ads U) AoyIne Jo RNy sedald

“UOPRAI00 204 1363 JNGIP A Jo vopisad ang Bujuianea

. wawadiBe LS AN JAPUN NP UORBRPSUCD [EVOHIPPE BUHOYUOK

-, B : A SNOLLYSIIVM 1355V -

! suorshaid ued pociosaid

4q vey oo m_a_uwu pangesun 03 puapiap e Bujked Jo sesodind au Joj uoRepnb AIRJUNIOA SICHP3ID 01 LORBASIUIWRY I UBAUCD 6 UoREIULN0P Nepdasdde Bupaidwod
. N “(sigeaqdde se) uno) Jo/pue asnoK sapuedwo) Je soday/sunaooe jeuy Bun
"SI9qUIRW PUR SICYPAD 0} SWodar/suncooe (euy Buinss) pue Buimataas ‘Guyedaid

“swngal LyA Gupedalg

*(2Iqedydde se) unod Jo/pue asnoH sajuedwo) e swa Guyy

*SRqURW ple SIGNPAR 0 SHodar ssaubaxd Buinss pue Bumataas ‘Bupedald

"3U0P YoM 31 BUAU0D pue BUBISIIAD.

252 a4 0 SsuBasd 34 0 AN Apopiad el

*Siseq Auapenb e uo puoq Aljeuad dupads U §o Aenbape aup Bumay

Sowaps uorsuad Auedwad eiAUaPE G UORRTA U SUOREGIQO AU (M [€2Q

258 341 0y Guperar sjlewa pue 3UaPUOAsILED e 1M Bulesq

3ONVIIAWOO A¥OLNLYLS

“Junooe yueq AeId W jo Jenbay
"{00qySeY SIaPIOYROHO 3 Gujbeuew pue Bujuiaue
UN0X0R Yueq NS SPPIOYR0WO 2 buibeuew pue Buyiauiew
“y&s a3 suogonnsu) Buinb pue ased ap tm Buieap soj ABaneas epdordde ve buisiadp - Guuued 8 ABatens
ONINNYI4 GNY NOLLVMISININGY

i isuoefiqo saAnp Algruens (o
ﬁ@eK_mzmu.ﬂuussgga.veguﬁﬁz_au2§§=38 ue_._uen; v:«;o.xvu_ﬁsvnv&w_u__g&.ns.._ﬁ_@uz;a;uﬁ.orgsa«

00'Stt 65°€8T 0S'bLYIT  0ST9 oT'8Lz 00'865'T0T  0Z'S9E vi0L

€1'05T [

29502 0STMLL 0548 sve1z | 00°69L'bT 0L'e9 - sipasy
YE'9SE 05'€281 0£'09 €ELSE 01ISIZ. 0709 <o . . Bupery
£9'182 00'106'¢E ocect €80T 05'sb6'5Z 08's6. . SUORESIEA JISSY -
2H°5b1 05916 %) - - - Suogebpsaaur

i 5144 00°245'8T 0591 weLz 00SIETE  0£bIT . ouedwm Aanas
s 05°189°1 oL'st bz osSK'e 0T Bujuuerd pue uogeaSUIPY

3 3
210 3ep

aseyo 96eIaAY 03 S350 [ENPY 03 S0y [enY

3 siy 3 3

a3es3n0 1503 sinoy

obseys oferoay  Saso0 feniay by snoy enpy Jl| 6seyd obeioay  porewns3  poreminsa

NOLLVMLSINIWAY 40 GOTY3d TIOHM ‘GOT¥3d ONLLYOJIY . UVWLLST TVNIORIO

.>.—8_v>“ Eﬂ UORRRSIUIBY 4 J0 POSd B{OUM U puE 0T0Z ae..ntom 03 0Z0Z YW LT Popad o Bupnp uaYEapun jiom jo Aiewwing

NOLLVHISININGY NI - GALIWIT NOISIDTud D31 VNI



Finn Associates | | |
TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES 17/03/20 - 04/09/20  Jena Tec Precision Limited

.h—iOURS — | e ']

Classification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work Function . Professional | Support Staff : £ Hourly Rate £
Administration & . 780 - 0.00 1.50 . 0.00 9.30 2,478.00] -  266.45
Planning 1 : ' . ’ i .

Investigations oo - 00d - 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00|- " 0.00|
Secretarial 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00
Realisation of _ £ 0.001 0.00 o0d 000. - 0.0 0.00] 0.00
Assets . R CL .

Trading - . 0.00 009 - 0.09 - 004 0.00 . 000 0.00
|Creditors : 0.00 970 0.00 N :Ts % (o 2,279.50 235.00
Total Fees I : . } - :

Claimed £ . 2,22300 227950 .. 255.00 . 0.00 4,757.50

Total Hours - 780 9.70 150 . 0.00 1800

Average Rate .- 285.00 235.00 170.000 0.00




_FINN ASSOCIATES’ FEE ESTIMATE . _ ,

-

Further to our appointment as admiinistrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on. a time costs
basis. Details of each firm's houtly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which
accompanies this estimate. .Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be
remunerated, we are obliged to produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose
details we are aware so that it can be approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Our fees estimate for the administration is set out below. Please note that blended hourly rates have
been used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of
work These can be seen in the average hourly: rate column.

Details of work that the administrators . . Hours . Time Costs Average hourly
and their staff propose to undertake - . ‘ Rate

£ £
General case administration and planning . 25.0.6 '5,055.25 ‘ 202.21
Compliance with the Insoiﬁenéy Act, Rules 1 12.50 2,498.75 199.90

_and best practice

-Investigations . 40.00 9,503.00 237.57

Realisation of assets . . - - -

Trading ‘ . - - - » -

‘»Dealmg with all creditors’ claims (inc employees), : - . - -
correspondénce and distributions o

.. 77.680

‘Total Hours

. 17,057
Total time costs

220.09

Overall average hourly rate £

' For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it .

does not relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the
admlnlstratlon :

" Should creditors require further |nformat|on on how this estimate has been produced this will be
.provided on written request.



BM ADVISORY

STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES
Introduction *
This statement has been prepared in accordance with gwdellnes set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 issued by the Association’ of Business
Recovery Professnonals (R3) .

The foIIowing information applies to all appointments of partners, directors, consultants or staff of BM Advisory, to act as any of the following:-

anmdator Receiver, Administrator or Administrative Receiver of a Limited Company or Limited L|ab|I|ty Partnership
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Individual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement

Administrator under the Insolvent Estates Order

When acting as Nominee, the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) require that the amount of the fees payable to the Ofﬁce Holder be
specified within the Debtor’s proposals. Such fees will nevertheless be fixed to take account of the Office Holder’s expected time costs arising as referred
to below.

Policy on fees

In accordance with the Act, the Office Holder, may seek approval of their remuneration either on a fixed fee basis, on a percentage basis or on a time
costs basis. When-an Office Holder's fees are charged by reference to time costs, they will be charged at the firm’s usual rates applicable at the time the
work is carried out. Rates may be varied from time to time, at the sole discretion of BM Advisory, and such changes will be notified in retrospect with
each report to Creditors. It is the policy of BM Advisory to.use as junior grade of staff as compatible with the efficient conduct of the matter in order to
ensure costs are kept to a minimum. Time is recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken.

As at 1 March 2014 the hourly rates applicable are:

Grade . . £

Partner 1 - 430

Partner 2 . . 380

Associate Director : 360

Senior Manager 340

Manager 310

Assistant Manager L 285

Senior Administrator ) . 240

Administrator 185

Junior Administrator .- 125 : : . . . N
Cashier o 115 : : :
Support staff A 85

Rates vary between individuals, reflecting experience and qualification. For certain more complex tasks, BM Advisory may seek to apply a higher rate in
respect of work undertaken, but subject to prior authorisation in accordance with the Act.

Further information on the manner in which an Office Holder's fees may be fixed, can be found in the gundance notes on our website: WWW. bm-

advisory.com/resources/.

Dlsbursements
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a'third party, which is either in the name of the case or BM Advisory; in the case of the
latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the case. These disbursements are recoverable.in full from the case
without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the case or, whére BM Advisory has made payment on behalf of the case, by a
" recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of category 1 dlsbursements are statutory advertising, external meetmg room hlre,
external storage and specific bond insurance. .

’Category 2 expenses’ are incurred by BM Advisory and récharged to the case; they are not attributed to the case by a third party invoice and/or they
may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance. Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire and internal storage.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Meeting room hire : : o , . Up to £200°

Postage ’ . ) £0.51 - £2.25

Mileage (per mile) . ] : At the HMRC approved mlleage rate at the time the mileage was incurred .
Photocopies (per sheet) . : £0.15

Storage (per box per month). ‘ . g . £0.35

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs whlch would have been incurred if that service had been sourced
externally.



Credltors Guide to the Fees, Expenses and Dlsbursements charged by Finn Associates
: Rates applicable from 01 January 2020

Insolvency Practitioner’s Licensing Body

Paul Howard Finn (no. 5367) and James David Robinson (no. 1827) are licensed by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, Chartered
Accountants’ Hall Moorgate Place, PO box 433, London, EC2R 6EA i .

Insolvency Practltloners Fees

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the creditors or the creditor's committee that the office holder's remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time
properly given by the insolvency practitioner and his staff in attending to matters arising in the administration, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6
_ minutes at the following hourly rates:

Grade Hourly Rate Hourly Rate

Standard Complex
' £ £
Principals/Consultants . : 320-460 . 595
Managers 235- 325 415
Administrators . . 200~ 295 325
Assistants / Support Staff 60— 95 .

Charge out rates are exclusive of valued added tax and subject to an annual review. Credltors will be advised of any alteration thereto.

For remuneration purposes the insolvency practitioner's staff includes other directors and consultants within Finn Associates together with F|nn Associates
employees. A copy of a guide for creditors about the fees of a Liquidator is available on request or can be downloaded from the firm's website at

www.finnassociates.com/links-and-downloads.php.

Expenses and Disbursements
Category 1 - Disbursements charged at actual cost.

The payment of Category 1 disbursements will be a charge against the estate to recover the costs of the actual dtsbursement, including insolvency bonds, oath fees,
company searches, redirection of mail, accommodation and subsistence, hire of meeting rooms or any other miscellaneous item paid out in respect of the
administration of the estate. A separate amount will be charged by way of an expense to recover the cost of Category 2 disbursements provnded by the insolvency .
practitioner’s firm.

Category 2 - Disbursements involving a service provided by the Insolvency Practitioner’s firm.

Category 2 disbursements will include storage of company’s books and records at the insolvency practitioner's own storage facility. The books and records will be
stored in archive boxes and a storage fee will be charged at the rate of £3.75 per box per month for the first 20 boxes and £2.50 per month for all additional boxes.
The charge covers the cost of provision of the box, transport to and from the storage facility, storage charges and removal and destruction of the stored books and
records. Where boxes are held at the firm’s offices (for example to facilitate forensic/general investigation) a fixed charge of £2.50 per box per month will be charged
in respect of each box irrespective of number.

The charge for the use of in-house meeting rooms will be a flat rate of £100 per meeting. This includes where requested the use of computer and media facilities
and refreshments.

Travelling by motor vehlcle on business for the admmlstratlon of the insolvency will be charged to the estate per mile at the appropnate rate currently published by
the “AA” for the type of vehicle and engine size used.

All circulars will be sent out by first class post, with the actual cost of postage charged as a Category 1 disbursement. Statlonery and photocopying will be charged

out at a flat rate per.sheet depending upon the size of the circular run; viz
]

No. of Sheets - Pence per Sheet
1-25 35
26 - 50 21
51 plus 14

Facsimile costs are charged at £1.50 per sheet outgoing and 75p per sheet incoming No charge is made in respect of telephone, mobile or email costs.

Identity checks are carried out on (amongst others) all instructing directors. These form part of our oblugatuons under the Money Laundering Regulations and are
charged at £5 per identity check. Company searches are charged at £25 per company.

Registered Office Charge

Where a company's registered office is changed to the office-holder's address, a payment of £180 per annum will be made to Manormead Limited (the Iandlord) in
‘respect of charges incurred in the provision of said registered office. Manormead Limited is a company 50% owned by Paul Finn of Finn Associates

All ‘Category 2' charges are-subject to periodic_review, notice of which will be provided to creditors as part of the normal reporting procedure.
Professional Indemnity A

Finn Associates hold Professional Indemnity cover with CNA Insurance Company Limited. The limit of each claim is £2 m and the cover holds worldwide junsdlctuon ’
excluding USA and Canada.

Complaints Procedure
In the fi rst instance any complaints should be addressed in"writing to the senior partner Paul Finn at Tong Hall, Tong Lane, Tong, West Yorkshire, BD4 ORR.

In the event that any complaint is not rectified to your satisfaction then further representations may by made to the respective Insolvency Practitioners’ licensing body
via the Insolvency Service Complaints Gateway.

Complaints can be submitted via an online complaints form at www.gov.uk/complain- about-lnsolvency-practlttoner (Guidance for those who wish to complain can
also be found on this site).

If you have difficuity accessing the online comelamts form you can also make any complamt ‘through the Insolvency Service Enquiry Line - email
insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gov.uk or alternatively telephone 0300 678 0015 (Monday to Friday 9am to 5pm).
Further information on the Gateway can be found at www.gov.uk/insolvency-service

In any event we would recommend that you initially contact this office for any further information which is required regarding any aspect of this case.



APPENDIX V



o accordancewi;h . |
Rule 3.60 of th -/
|nl;:Ivency°(Engeland ' A I\/I 2 2 _
srneme  Notice of move from administration to creditors’

Schedule B1 to the

Compames House

For further information, please
refer to our guidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Company details

| 4
copoyrete o [2 [7 (6 [o[2[5[2

‘Company name in full | Jena Tec Precision Limited

= Filling in this form _
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

I ' 4 Court details ' '

 Court name | High Court of Justlce Busmess & Property Court,

Liverpool -
wmwmrTWWTTFﬁWFFFFTTTT_
E ' Admmlstrator s name

. Fuli forenaﬁwe(s) Michael
" Surname ' Solomons

: u . Administrator’s address
Building name/num'berl 82 St John Street

- Street ' |

1

Posttown [London
County/Region |

~ Postcode 3 IE’_C_[TW,—_ITIJ—W
Country | A o

04/17 Version 1.0




“AM22

Notlce of move from administration.to credltors vquntary liquidation

H ‘ Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) | James © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
. Surname - .| Robinson . another administrator.
H - Administrator’s address @

* Building name/number | Tong Hall

. OOther administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Sf[re,et another administrator.
Post town | Tong
' CountylRegion . | West Yorkshire
e bHTTTTTT
Country ‘ 7 |
: | Appointor/applicant’s name

Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.

Full forename(s)

Surname director A
u | . Proposed liquidator's name . .
Full forename(s) - | Michael
Surname . Solomons
lnsolt\)/encypractltlonerrlo r|3 rlil_l_
number
u 'Proposed liquidator’s address
Building name/number ‘_82 St John Street
Street |
Post town ‘ ‘Eondon
County/Region- | : ' : ' '
Postcode 7 l?| C |'T| M r-IT[J—W

-~ Country ' l

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Full forename(s)

Proposed liquidator's name ©

James

Surname

Robinson

'"S°|Ver\Cypracm.oner|_ rl_ |(|,|_|_[_

_number

O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Proposed liquidator’s address'J

Building name/number| Finn Associates

0 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street |To_ng Hall another liquidator.
Post town i Tong

County/Region |West Yorkshlre ,

Postcode | |B ’D ’T’_['r_lf[_

Country | ‘

Period of progress'report .
Fom date M7 B3 T2fol2lo

To date

3]

of4a 5 I_VEW'

Final progress report

' | have attached a copy of the final progress report.

‘Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

Signature

ol 6 FBlofalo

04/17 Version 1.0




- In accordance with ' :
Rule 18.6 of the A I\/l 1 O

Insolvency (England & »
Vel Rles20% Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

~

For further information, please .
refer to our guidanceat
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

u ~ Company details

conpmie [0 [2 |76 [o[2[3[2

~ Company name in full | Jena Tec Precision Limited

|

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Postcode ‘ P’FWFWH{E‘—

.~ Administrator’s name
- Full forename(s) ' Michael ’
Surname | Solomons ‘
: Administrator’s address
Building name/ngmber| 82 St John Street '
Street ' [
I
Post town ’ London
County/Region ‘ S 4
Postcode . : ’_E"FITWﬁFITW
Country ~ ’ | .
u - Administrator's name @
Full forename(s) James » © Other administrator
- Use this section to tell us about
Surname Robinson. - another administrator.
' I Administrator’'s address @
Building hame/number| Tong Hall- 0 Other administrator
= Use this section to tell us about
Street | another administrator.
Post town | I To‘ng
" County/Region West Yorkshire

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice.of admir']'ist‘rator's progress report

" From date

* Todate -

Period of progress' report
i BE R
ofa Bl Plol2lo

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progreés report -

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

Signature date

o & Bl

'04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

‘ n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
- | on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record. .

: tniztname | 3ise Bennett

All information on this form will appear on the

publlc record.

E Where to send

Company name BM Adwsory

Address

- 82 St John Street

Post town

London

County/Region

Country

on

Te|eph9ne .

020 7549 8050

. W4 Checklist

We may return forms completed mcorrectly or
with mformatlon missing.

-| Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
_information held on the public Register. -

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House:
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

‘The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050. Cardiff.

= EWFWW B

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an _
alternative format: Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse.

. This form has been provided free of charge by Companies' House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Jena Tec Precision Limited Trading As: Jena Tec.
. (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement ' ' - From 17/03/2020 From 17/09/2019
of Affairs . To 04/09/2020 To 04/09/2020
: £ ' . ' o 3 ' _ £

POST APPOINTMENT SALES _
Sales . . ‘ , : NIL 11,512.63
' ‘ NIL - - - 11,512.63
OTHER DIRECT COSTS ‘
Sub Contractors . ‘ : . NIL - .2,310.30 -
~ Direct labour o : . , NIL ‘ 27,558.88
' v NIL (29,869.18)
TRADING EXPENDITURE oL - -
Rates - , CUNIL . ‘ 2,767.87
Gas o E N ') (R ~ 55.09
Insurance ' a : NIL - ~ 597.75
Repairs & maintenance ’ NIL 90.00 ~
NI/PAYE ’ ' NIL - ' 11,982.32
Pension contributions : ’ . NIL 2,010.79
.~ Water » : : - NIL . 230.24
: ~ NIL . (17,734.06)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) : ~ NIL - - (36,090.61)

Page .1 of 3 ' : IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10° . 04 September 2020 09:34



Jena Tec Precision lelted Trading As: Jena Tec

(In Admmlstratlon)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 17/09/2019

Statement From 17/03/2020
of Affairs - To 04/09/2020 To 04/09/2020
£ ~ £ - £
SECURED ASSETS K
1.00 Leasehold property NIL 1.00
1.00 Website NIL 1.00
1.00 Goodwill . NIL - 1.00
350,000.00 Book debts NIL 195,869.37
'1.00 ©  Business Inteflectual Property Rtghts NIL . 1.00
‘ NIL 195,873.37
A SECURED CREDITORS - _ . .
(128,888.09) HSBC Invoice Finance Limited NIL 128,888.09
, - NIL (128,888.09)
: ASSET REALISATIONS
1.00 Business contracts NIL 1.00
64,000.00 Cash at bank . (14,100.04) 90,209.53
Compensation from HSBC NIL 656.25
. DVLA refund NIL 17.50
1.00 IT Equipment NIL 1.00 .
. 100 Motor Vehicies - NIL 1.00
54,991.00  Plant & machinery 12,000.00 54,991.00
' ' - Rates refund - ' NIL 1,276.44
. Rent NIL 25,330.20
1.00 Seller's Records - NIL *1.00
1.00. | Stock _ NIL - 1.00
Suspense account 2,100.04 2,100.04
~ Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL - - (36,090.61)
. (0.00) " - 138,495.35
. COST OF REALISATIONS : E
- - BM Advisory pre-apt fees NIL 11,872.00
Finn Associates pre-apt fees NIL - 7,289.50
Insurance ) NIL 23.86
* Joint Administrators' expenses . 3,576.56 4,494.65
Joint Administrators' fees 25,000.00 89,408.00
Legal fees : NIL - 4,825.00
Rent NIL 25,330.20
Statutory advertlsmg NIL - - 73.55
(28,576.56) (143,316.76)
" UNSECURED CREDITORS :
(183,000.00) HMRC NIL NIL
(286,723.00) Trade & expense creditors NIL - NIL
’ NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS | -
(1,316,000.00)  Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
: ‘ NIL NIL
(1,445,611.09). , - (28,576.56) 62,163.87
. REPRESENTED BY '
Estate account - non interest bearing 40,402.69
VAT payable (7,368.57).
VAT receivable : 29,129.75

- Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

<

62,163.87

04 September 2020 09:34



-

a °
BM Adyvisory.
Corporate Advisoq & Restructuring

82 St John Street

' TO THE MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS o London ECIM 4IN

T +44 (0)20 7549 8050
F +44 (0)20 7549 2400

www.bm-advisory.com

Our ref: LB/JENOO1MS

4 Septerﬁber 2020
Dear Sirs .

Jena Tec Premsnon Limited - In Admlnlstratuon (“the Company")

Company Number: 02760232

High Court of Justice No. CR-2019-000130

Registered Office: 82 St John Street, London, EC1IM 4JN (formerly Unit C2 Willow Drwe, Annesley,
Nottingham, NG15 ODP) .

-~ James Robinson of Finn Associates of Tong Hall, Tong, West Yorkshire, BD4 ORR and I of BM Advisory of 82 St
"John Street, London, EC1M 4IN, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 17-September 2019,
following an application by the director. The Notlce of Appointment was filed in the High Court of Justice under
reference number CR-2019-000130.

The Joint Admlnlstrators have exerased all of thelr functions Jomtly and severally as stated in the Notlce of
Appointment. -

The purpose of this final report is to inform creditors that the Administration will be converted to a Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation for the reasons set out below. Accordingly, I now provide creditors with a final account of
the Administration, for the period 17 March 2020 to 4 September 2020 (the reporting period). This report
should be read in conjunction with-my earlier reports to creditors, copies of which are available on request.

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

On -appointment the Administrators traded the business as a going concern in order to maximise realisations

~ for creditors and finalised a sale of the Company’s business and assets shortly after their appointment. A
detailed summary and reasons for trading the business were provided in previous reports. In the previous

- reporting period, deferred consideration was collected and conditions relating to the sale agreement were dealt
with, including monitoring the collection of the Company’s book debts and agreeing an assignment of the lease
to mitigate the landlord’s claim in the Admlnlstratlon

During this reportlng penod a full reconciliation of funds paid into'the Company’s pre appointment: bank
account has been completed, from which the final balance of deferred consideration due under the sale
agreement has been paid. In addition, the collection of the Company’s book debts by the purchaser has been
regularly -monitored to determine further funds due to the estate. Further details can be found within this
report. Time has also been spent fulfilling my statutory compliance and reporting obligations in order to bring
the Administration to an end and convert to a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. During the Liquidation, book
debt collections will continue to be monitored regularly and, a dividend shall be declared and paid to
preferential and unsecured creditors accordingly. ’ ‘

Restructuring and insolvency services are provided through BM Advisory LLP and our partners are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association. Partners, consultants and staff acting as administrators and administrative receivers act as agents of the company over which they
are appointed and contract without personal liability. BM Advisory LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (number OC360944). Registered
office 82 St John Street, London ECIM 4N, England .



All. statutory duties incumbent upon Administrators have been dealt with during the course of the
Administration, including the completion and filing of a confidential report to the Secretary of State, together
with preparing and issuing my six monthly progress report to members and creditors of the Company.

As detailed in my previous reports, the purpose of the Administration was to achieve a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a.whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration). This has been achieved by trading the business and achieving a sale as a going concern,.
which included the transfer of employees to the new business, the mltlgatlon of the landlord’s claim and the
continuation of the busmess for ongoing suppliers.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals attached at Appendix I were approved by correspondence on 25 November
2019. There has been no amendment or devnatlon from the proposals.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix II, is the Joint Admlnlstrators receipts and payments account for the reporting penod
together with the whole period of the Administration, detailing a balance on hand of £40,403 and a significant
VAT refund due. The funds are held in a non-interest bearing estate account.

ASSETS
Trading

The decision was made to trade the business as it was considered asset realisations would be maximised if the
business could be sold as a going concern. Full details-have previously been provided and the final trading
position reported.

Sale of assets

A sale of the business and assets was completed to Motion Control Engineering Limited ("MCEL") on 17
October 2019. Total consideration of. £55,000 has been received during the Administration, of which £12,000
was recovered in this reporting period from funds received from the pre appointment bank ‘account and
originally recorded-as cash at bank following a full reconciliation. .

Book debts

The Company’s book debts were excluded from the sale to MCEL and HSBC Invoice Finance Limited ("HSBCIF")
had an outstanding fixed charge. At the date of appointment, the ledger totalled £374,857 and HSBCIF was
owed £128,888 (plus interest and other charges). During the previous reporting period, HSBCIF collected -
sufficient debts to. satisfy its charge. in full (£128,889) and transferred the surplus collections to the
Administration estate in the sum of £66,981. The remaining outstanding ledger was subsequently assigned to
" the Company and under the terms of the sale agreement MCEL will collect the remainder of the ledger under a
commission agreement. No further realisations have been achieved in thls reportlng period. ' .

Ongoing monitoring of the coIIectlon process WI|| contlnue to occur in the L|qu1dat|on until the rema|n|ng ledger
balance of £128,079 has been realised.

Cast at bank -

~ The Company held several bank accounts with HSBC Bank plc ("HSBC”) and credit balances were realised
. totalling £104,310. As previously reported, included within the. balance transferred was post appointment
receipts paid into the wrong account and were due to MCEL. A full reconciliation has been undertaken and
agreed that £14,100 was due to MCEL, of which £12,000 was applied to the outstanding deferred consideration
due under the sale agreement. Accordingly, £12,000 was reallocated and reflected on the receipts and
payments account. £2,100 is due to MCEL and will be transferred in the L|qU|dat|on once the necessary
supporting documentation has been prowded



Compensation from HSBC

HSBC compenSated the Company £656 as a result of. the protracted delays- incurred to close the pre
appointment bank accounts and remit the closing balances.

Refunds

Refunds of £18 and £1,276 were received from the DVLA and Ashfield District Councu respectlvely durmg the
previous reporting period.

LIABILITIES

Secured creditor

The Company granted the following reglstered charges -

e HSBCIF holds a f‘ xed charge over the book debts dated 25 June 2004.

e HSBCIF holds a floating charge over all other assets dated 25 June 2004.
-HSBC Bank plc holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company s assets dated 28 May 2004, sub]ect to
further modifications dated 5 June 2013,

HSBCIF has confirmed the amount due under the fixed charge has beensatisfied in full from debtor collections.
HSBC previously confirmed no monies were owed under its respective charge.

Preferential creditors

Under the terms of the sale agreement, all employees of the Company were transferred to the purchaser under
- the Transfer of Undertaklngs (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006.

In my last report it was det_:alled that there were no preferential crechtors in this matter. However, it has come
to_light that.£2,232 is due in respect of outstanding pre-appointment employer and employee pension
contributions. The necessary forms have been submitted to the Redundancy Payments Service.

‘Unsecured creditors

Unsecured trade and expense creditors were estimated to total £469,723, which included HM Revenue &
Customs ("HMRC") for £183,000. Claims received total £461,448, including HMRC for £183,142.

DIVIDENDS

A dividend will be declared to unsecured creditors and accordlngly the Company will move to a Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation in order to facilitate the distribution. A proof of debt form is attached at Appendlx 111,
for those creditors who haveé not yet submitted a claim. ,

PRESCRIBED PART

The Prescribed Part Fund is created out of the Company’s net floating charge property pursuant to- Section
. '176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act"), as Iong as the ﬂoatlng charge was registered later than 15
September 2003.

The Company gave F xed and floating. charges as detailed above. As no monies are due to HSBC or HSBCIF
under the relevant charges the prescribed part provisions will not apply.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

Finn Associates ,undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were? any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking into account public interest



and the potential recoveries and costs involved. Please refer to my previous report detailing the work undertaken
by Finn Associates. It was concluded that there were no matters that justified further investigation.

The Joint Administrators were required to submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State to 'include any
matters which came to our attention during the course of their work. I conf irm that the report was submitted by
Finn Assocnates accordmgly '

PRE-ADMINIST RATION COSTS

On 25 November 2019, creditors approvéd BM Advisory and Finn Associates’ pre-AdminiStratioh costs by
correspondence in the amount of £11,872 and £7,289.50 respectively. These costs have been paid in
accordance with that approval. '

) JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION -

It was agreed by correspondence on 25 November 2019 that the Joint Administrators be remunerated by

reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising from the Administration

of the Company. The duties between BM Advisory and Finn Associates have been divided and it was agreed BM

Advisory would deal with all matters relating to the administration and planning, statutory compliance, asset

realisations, trading and creditors obligations-and Finn Associates would deal with investigation matters only.

There has been some crossover between offices in order to communicate on the progress of the
Admlmstratlon

During this reporting period, BM Advisory have spent a total of 62.5 hours at a cost of £11,475, resultlng in an
average hourly charge out rate of £184. For the whole period of the Administration, BM Advisory have spent
445 hours-at a cost of £111,307, resulting in an average hourly rate of £250. Finn Associates have spent a total
of 19 hours at a cost of £4,758, resulting in an average hourly charge out rate of £235 during this reporting
period. For the whole period of the Administration, Finn Associates have spent 70.4 hours at a cost of £18,147,
.resulting in an average hourly rate of £258. This is compared to anticipated hours of 365.2 and 77.5 at an
average hourly rate-of £278 and £220, which was estimated at the outset of my appomtment by BM Advnsory
-and an Associates respectively.

A summary of BM Advisory and Finn Assocuates' time costs for this reporting period and the work undertaken is
attached at Appendix IV, together with a comparison to the original fee estimate approved by creditors, time
costs for the whole penod of the Administration and BM Advisory and Finn Associates’ policies on fees.

The sums of £77,000 and £12,408, plus VAT, have been drawn against BM Advisory and Finn Associates’ tlme
costs respectively, of which £25,000 plus VAT was drawn by BM Advisory in this reporting period. '

As a result of extra time being mcurred in respect of admlmstratlon and planning, statutory compliance and
asset realisations, BM Advisory and Finn Associates’ time costs have exceeded the original estimate provided to
creditors. However, on present information there is no intention to seek further fee approval and remuneration
will not be drawn in excess of the original estimate in the Creditors’ Voluntary: Liquidation. The Administrators’
unpaid remuneration will be paid out of the assets of the.Company in Liquidation and in pnonty to the costs
and expenses of the Liquidation.

Detalled below are the expenses BM Advisory expected to incur during the ‘Administration and whét has been
“incurred in this reporting period, together with details of what has been paid in this period and what.remains
unpaid. :



Estimated Incurred Incurred to . Paid. Remains

i total cost ‘inperiod -  date . during unpaid -
R . £ , £ period £
‘ < 4 . 4 £ -

Statutory advertising Category1 =~ .220.65 - ~73.55 - -
Advertising _ Category 1 100.00 - ‘- - ' -

" Printing Category 2 220.50 - 130.50 . 130.50 -
Postage Category 1 . 474.68 83.79 316.53 316.53 -
Delivery of goods . Category 1 . 450.00 - - - 418.79 418.79 -
Hotels - ~ Category 1 175.00 - - 463.00 " 463.00 -
Meetings Category 1 - , - 28.25 - 28.25 -
Subsistence Category 1 100.00 _ - ' 132.07 132.07 - -
Taxis ' Category 1 250.00 - - 385.51 385.51 Co-
Travel ' . -Category1  700.00 - 1,210.50 - 1,120.50 -
* Phone charges Category 1 ° 30.00 - - ' 11.41 11.41 -
Land Registry search Category 1 6.00 - ' - : - -
Storage Category1  450.00 - - .- -
Bond " Category 1 480.00 v - 480.00 480.00 -
TOTAL e _ 3,656.83 83.79 ° 3,650.11 3,576.56 -

Detailed below are the expenses Finn Associates have incurred during the Administration and what has been :
incurred in this reporting period, together with details of what has been paid in this period and what remains
unpaid. Finn Assocmtes expenses were not included within-the original estimate provided in the Admlnlstrators
proposals ' . .

Estimated Incurred Incurred Paid during Remains

total cost - in period ‘todate  period unpaid
: £ £ £ £ S
Bond Category 1 A - 700.00 - -
Mileage/travel ~ Category 1 - - 205.00 - .o -
Printing Category1 - - . 1449 - © 1.40
Postage . Category 1 - - 1.34 - 1.34
920.83 - - 2.74

TOTAL _ -

During the Administration, legal advisers were instructed to assist with all post appointment matters concerning
the sale agreement and to assist with the documientation required to assign the Company’s lease. Furthermore,
" agents were instructed to carry out a valuation of the business and physical assets and to market the business
-for.sale. Detailed below are the fee arrangements agreed in each instance, the estimated total cost and the -
costs incurred in this period and to date, together with fees paid in this period and what remains unpaid. The.
choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
. work, the complexity and nature of this assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them. The fees
charged have been reviewed and I am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances.

Fee Estlmated Incurred Incurred Paid during Remains

arrangement totalcost inperiod todate - period  unpaid
' £ £ £ : £ _£
Caroline Jones, Hillyer Time costs 5,000 - 4,825 - -
McKeown LLP A . : : : '
Mark Humphrey, Key Time costs~ 8,000 A 8,000 - 8,000
‘Appraisal Limited o ' : _— , o o
(MRICS) ‘

As previously reported, the expenses incurred exceeded estlmates originally given to creditors, as a result of
higher than anticipated travel costs and the exclusion of Finn Associates’ disbursements within the original
estimate. The revised estimate is £5,000 plus VAT in total, which is £1,343 above the original estimate. The
remaining ‘unpaid expenses will be paid in the Creditors’ Voluntary qumdatlon It is expected that the
outstandmg agent'’s fees will be paid before the Administration converts



A guide to fees can be found at www.bm-advisog.comzresources[ and provides information relating to
Administrators’ remuneration. A hard copy is available on request.

Please note that any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
total unsecured creditors, may request further information in respect of the Administrators’ remuneration and-
~ expenses. This must be sent in writing to the Administratdrs within 21 days of receipt of this progress report.

Furthermore, any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with-at least 10% in value of the total unsecured
creditors, is entitled to challenge the remuneration and expenses. Any challenge must be brought within elght '
weeks of receipt of this progress report

- ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

As approved by creditors in the Jomt Admlnlstrators Proposals, I am authorlsed to move the Company from
Administration to Liquidation and the Jomt Administrators may act as Joint Liquidators. .

Notice of the move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, was sent to the Reglstrar of
Companies on 4 September 2020; a copy of which is attached at Appendix V. The purpose of the quu1dat|on
is to pay a dividend to preferentnal and unsecured creditors.

The Joint Admlnlstrators will be dlscharged from I|ab|I|ty in respect of any act of theirs immediately after they ‘
cease to be Administrators of the Company. .

FURTHER INFORMATION )
" Information about our privacy policy, complaints procedure, Professional Indemnity insurance and the Provision‘
of Services Regulations, can be found at www.bm-advisory.com/about/legals-compliance/. Should you require
any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Louise Bennett on 020 7549 8002 or emall ,
louise.bennett@bm- adv:sory com.

Yours falthfully
For and on behalf of
Jena Tec Precision Limited

Michael Solomons .
Joint Administrator



APPENDIX I



ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Act, in order to achieve the objective of the
Administration as set out in section 3 above, it is proposed to creditors that: : :

(a)

(b)

©

(d)

(e)

(f)

The Admlnlstrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in

" order to achieve the purpose of the Administration such that:

(i) they monitor and realise any further consideration due under the sale agreement,
including from book debt collections, realise any residual funds held in the Company's
bank account and assign the Company’s lease.

(i) they dispose of.the Company’s ownership of such assets at such tlme(s) on such terms
as they consider expedient;

(ii) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may- have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which supplies
or has supplied goods or services to the Company;

(iv) in addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as
Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to
-achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the .assets of the
Company or maximise the reallsatlons of those assets, or of any purpose mcudental to.
these proposals : .

The Administration will continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all liabilities
incurred .during the Administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators. Based on current information, it is* anticipated that the
Administration will end by: :

()] placmg the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary L|qU|datlon in order to facnlltate a
. dividend payment to unsecured creditors.
(ii) or if the above route is not possible, filing notice of dissolution with the Reglstrar of
Companies. The Company will then be automatlcally dissolved three months after the
notice is reglstered

In the event that the Administration cannot be completed within twelve months and the
Administrators are of the view that it is in the creditors’ interest, they may propose to seek an
extension of their appointment from the creditors and/or the Court pursuant to paragraph 76 -
of Schedule B1 to the Act.

In the event that the Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for the Company to

move from Administration into Liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Administrators -
. be authorised to take steps to place the Company into whichever Liquidation process they, at

their discretion, deem appropriate. In either circumstance, it is proposed that the Administrators
would take the appointment as Joint Liquidators of the Company and that they will act jointly
and severally in their duties. In relation to moving into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and in
accordance with paragraph 83(7), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator(s), provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals but
before these proposals are approved .

The Administrators be at liberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, mc!udmg
profess:onal fees, as are considered to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the

- Administration or for the purposes set out herein or to the Adminis\trators' statutory duties.

The'Administrators 'p'ropose to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both for
their services as Administrators and also for their staff in attending to matters as set out in their



(@
(h)

(M

0

fee estimate. The Admlnlstrators remuneration will be agreed by the Credltors Commlttee or
by credltors in the event that no Committee is formed. :

The ‘Administrators be at liberty to recharge category 2 dlsbursements as detalled in the
circulated Credltors guide to Admlnlstrators fees ' . o

The Administrators be at» liberty to pay costs and remunera_tion in relation to proposals (e) and

. (f) above when funds become available.

" The Administrators will consult wjth the creditors’ committee, if formed, at appropriate intervals

concerning the conduct :of the Administration and the implementation of these proposals and
where they consider it expedient, obtain the sanction of that committee on behalf of the
creditors of the Company (and without further-reference to the general body of creditors) to
any proposed action on the part of the Admlnlstrators

The Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any act of thelrs |mmed|ately after
they cease to be Administrators of the Company.



APPENDIX II



"

Jena Téc‘ Precision Limited Trading As: Jena Tei:'

A (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

From 17/03/2020

Page 1 of 3

Statement From 17/09/2019
of Affairs To 04/09/2020 To 04/09/2020
£ ’ £ : ' £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES . . :
Sales - - NIL 11,512.63
: NIL 11,512.63
OTHER DIRECT COSTS . ‘ 4
Sub Contractors NIL 2,310.30
_ Direct labour NIL 27,558.88
, . NIL (29,869.18)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Rates _ . NIL . ' 2,767.87
Gas ’ NIL 55.09
Insurance , A NIL 597.75
Repairs & maintenance NIL 90.00
NI/PAYE NIL '11,982.32
Pension contributions NIL 2,010.79
Water NIL 230.24
NIL (17,734.06)
‘TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL (36,090.61)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

04 September 2020 09:53



Jena Tec Precision Limited Trading As: 5ena Tec
(In Administration)
Joint Admlmstrators Summary of Recelpts & Payments

'Page 20f 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

‘Statement From 17/03/2020 From 17/09/2019
of Affairs To 04/09/2020 To 04/09/2020
£ £ : , £
A SECURED ASSETS o
1.00 Leasehold property NIL .. 100
1.00 Website NIL 1.00
1.00 - Goodwill NIL - 1.00
350,000.00 Book debts - NIL 195,869.37
1.00 Business Intellectual Property Rights NIL : 1.00
. NIL : 195,873.37
. SECURED CREDITORS . o
(128,888.09) HSBC Invoice Finance Limited NIL 128,888.09
o : "NIL ~ (128,888.09)
ASSET REALISATIONS : o '
1.00 Business contracts NIL . © 1.00
64,000.00 Cash at bank (14,100.04) 90,209.53
Compensation from HSBC : NIL - 656.25
DVLA refund ‘ -NIL - 17.50
1.00 . IT Equipment NIL o 1.00
1.00 Motor Vehicles NIL ' 1.00
54,991.00 Plant & machinery 12,000.00 . 54,991.00
"Rates refund NIL : 1,276.44
" Rent NIL 25,330.20
1.00 Seller's Records NIL , 1.00
1.00 Stock NIL ‘ 1.00
Suspense account 2,100.04 : 2,100.04
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL 3 (36,090.61)
o (0.00) 138,495.35
COST OF REALISATIONS .
BM Advisory pre-apt fees - NIL 11,872.00
Finn Associates pre-apt fees NIL , 7,289.50
Insurance NIL 23.86
Joint Administrators' expenses " 3,576.56 o 4,494.65
Joint Administrators' fees ' 25,000.00 - 89,408.00
Legal fees NIL "~ 4,825.00
Rent NIL 25,330.20
Statutory advertlsmg NIL ~73.55
(28,576.56) (143,316.76)
UNSECURED CREDITORS '
(183,000.00) HMRC NIL o NIL
(286,723.00) * Trade & expense creditors NIL NIL
’ ' ’ NIL ' -NIL
: DISTRIBUTIONS } g S
(1,316,000.00) * Ordinary shareholders ~NIL : NIL
' ' - NIL NIL
(1,445,611.09) - : (28,576.56) 62,163.87
REPRESENTED BY
Estate account - non mterest bearing 40,402.69
VAT payable ‘ (7,368.57)
VAT receivable 29,129.75
: 62,163.87

04 September 2020 09:53



4

Page 3 of 3 ' : ' o ) " IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 04 September 2020 0§:53



APPENDIX III



Rule 14.4

'PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Jena Tec Precision Limited - in Administration
Company Number: 02760232

This proof must be made out by, or undeér the dlrectlon of, the credrtor and authorised by the credltor ora person
with relevant authorisation as at the date of Admlmstratlon .

Date of Administration: 17 September 2019.

1. | Name of Creditor '
(If a company please also give company name and
reglstratlon number)

2. | Address of Creditor for correspondence (principal
“place of business)

3. | Total.amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the | £
date the company went into Administration

4. | If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
.uncapitalised interest please state amount £

5. | ‘Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

. If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to thls form.

6. | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

7. | Particulars of any reservation pf title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates

8. | Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated.

Note: there is no need to attach them now but the
Administrator may call for any document or evidence
to substantiate the claim at their discretion as may
the chair or-convenor of any meeting.

9. | Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on their behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS -

Date

Position with or.in relation to creditor .

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY : :
Admitted to vote for " A . Admitted for dividend for
£ ' . : £

Date , . Date

Administrator ) .| Administrator




APPENDIX IV



JENA TEC PRECISION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
during the period 17 March 2020 to 4 September 2020 and the whole period of the Administration

y of work

BMAdvisory.

ORIGINAL ESTIMATE REPORTING PERIOD WHOLE PERIOD OF ADMINISTRATION
Estimated Estimated Average charge Actual hours in  Actualcosts  Average charge Actual hours to Actual costs to  Average charge
hours cost out rate period in period out rate date out rate
hrs £ 3 hrs £ £ E £
Administration and pi2nning 27.20 7,457.50 274.17 7.70 1,377.50 178.90 75.70 17,681.50 23357
Statutory compliance . 114.30 31,915.00 279.22 33.40 5,855.00 175.30 126.50 28,572.00 225.87
Investigations - - - - - - 6.30 916.50 145.48
Asset reafisations 95.80 25,945.50 27083 17.60 3,512.00 199.55 138.70 34,901.00 . 25163
Trading 60.20 21,511.00 357.33 0.10 12.50 125.00 60.30 21,523:50 . 356.94
Creditors 67.70 14,769.00 218.15 3.70 717.50 193.92 3750 7,712.50 205.67
TOTAL 101,598.00 278.20 62.50 11,474.50 183.59 445.00 111,307.00 250.13

365.20

A summary of the work undertaken in this reporting period i detailed below and was required to be undertaken to deal with the specific droumstances of the case, as well as meet

our statutory duties obligations:

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

Strategy & planning - devising an appropriate strategy for deating with the case and giving instructions to staff.

and the
and the
l_JndenakIng regular reconcillations of the officeholders’ estate bank account.

estate bank acoount

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE, .
Dealing with all correspondence and emalls relating to the case.

Dea) with statutory in relation to pension
Reviewing the adequacy ofthe specific penalty bond on a quarterly basks.
Undertaking perlodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done.

Preparing, reviewing and kssulng progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing retums at Companies House and/or Court (as applicable).

Preparing VAT returns.

Prepariing, reviewing and issulng final accounts/reports to creditors and members.

*Filing final amoums/reporys at Companies House and/or Court (as applicable).

[ to convert the for the

prescribed part provisions.

to Creditors’ Voluntary L

ASSET REALISATIONS

due under the sale agreement.
Determining true position of the debtor ledger for collection.

* Prepare fetter of auxﬁorlly in respect of book debt collection and monitor position.

Prepare and analyse bank recondiliation in repsect of cash at bank funds recovered from HSBC.
Correspondence with MCEL in respect of cash at bank breakdown.

TRADING .
Correspndence with tandiord darifylng trading amears,

of paying a dividend to unsecured creditors, other than by

y-Practice.

CREDITORS
Dealing with all creditor emalls and thelr claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor on the Y practice system. .
v
Notes: !
- *Administration and planning’ represents the work involved in the routine administrative functions of the case. It does not give direct financial beneﬂt to the creditors, but has to be
to meet our Y and under the Y and the of
- "Statutory and

not give direct financial benefit to the credlmrs, but has to be undertaken to meet our statutory obligations.

the work involved In the statutory functions of the case, together with the necessary control and supervision by senior staff. It does

- ‘Asset reafisation’ represents the work required to be undertaken to realise the known assets In the case for the benefit of the creditors, details of which are set out in the report.

- “Trading' represents the work required to trade the business as a golng, concem In order to achieve a sale.

- ‘Creditors’.represents the work required to deal with the various creditors of the Company and maintain records of each daim. All queries and correspondence are dealt with as

part of our statutory obfigations. .



Finn Associates -
TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES 17/03/20 — 04/09/20

* Jena Tec Precision Limited

FHOURS T )
Classification Of Partner ‘Manager | Other Senior | Assistants & | Total Hours| Time Cost| Average
work Function Professional | Support Staff | - £ » Hourly Rate £
Administration & 7.80 10.00 1.5 0.00 - 9.30 2,478.00 266.45
Planning ‘ . ‘ ' | )
Investigations © 0.00 0.00 000 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 © 0.00
Secretarial 0.00 0.00 © 0.00 0.00 0.00{ 0.00 0.00

. - | A )

Realisation of 0.00- 0.00 0.0q 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 0.00
Assets : ’ i :
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0q . 0.00 0.00
Creditors 0.00 9.74 0.00 0.00 970  2,279.50| 235.00
Total Fees ) - ]
Claimed £ 2,223.00) 2,279.50 255.00 0.09 , 4,757.50
Total Hours 7800 9.70 150 10:00 19.00
Average Rate 285.00 235.00 170.00 0.00




FINN ASSOCIATES’ FEE ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as administrators, we are seeking' to be remunerated on a time .costs
basis. Details of each firm's hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which
'eCCOmpanies this estimate. Prlor to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be
remunerated we are obliged to produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose
details we are aware so that it can be approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Our fees estimate for the administration is set out below. Please note that blended hourly rates have
been used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of
work. These can be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Details of work that the administrators

_ : " Hours Time Costs Average hourly
and their staff propose to undertake Rate
£ £
‘General case administration and planning 25.00 - 5,055.25 202.21
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules 12.50 2,498.75 199.90
and best practice
Investigations ~40.00 9,503.00 237 57
"Realisation of assets - - <,
_Trading - - -
Dealing with all creditors’ claims (inc employees), - - -
correspondence and distributions
_ ‘ 77.50
Total Hours . :
. 17,057
Total time costs _
_ 220.08
Overall average hourly rate £

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it
does not relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any msolvency procedure following the
admmlstratlon

Should credlto‘rs require further information on how this estimate has been produced this wifl be
provided on written request. '



mxﬁm_‘:m__<

BM ADVISORY . .
STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES . .

Introduction 4
This statement has been prepared in accordance with nc_am__zmm set ‘out in Statement of Insolvency v_‘mnﬁ_nm 9 issued by -the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals (R3).

The following information applies to all muvo__._n:m.:ﬁ of partners, directors, consultants or staff of BM Advisory, to act as any of the following:-

Liquidator, Receiver, Administrator or Administrative Receiver of a Limited Company or Limited Liability Partnership
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Individual, Company or Partnership Voluntary >_‘_‘m:mm3m3n

Administrator under the Insolvent Estates oam_,

When acting as Nominee, the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) require that the amount of the fees payable to the Office Holder be
specified within the Debtor’s proposals. Such fees wil :m<m3;m_mwm be fixed to take account of the Office Holder’s expected.time costs arising as referred
to below.

vo_.n< on fees

In accordance with the Act, the Office Holder may seek approval of their remuneration either on-a fixed fee basis, on a nm_‘nmzamm basis or on a time
costs basis. When an Office Holder’s fees are charged by reference to time costs, they will be charged at the firm’s usual rates applicable at the time the
work is carried out. Rates may be varied from time to time, at the sole discretion of BM Advisory, and such changes will be notified in retrospect with
each report to Creditors. It is the policy of BM Advisory to use as junior grade of staff as compatible with the efficient conduct of the matter in order to
ensure costs are kept to a minimum. Time is recerded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken.

As at 1 March No: the 3oc_._< rates applicable are:

Grade . R £

Partner 1 : : B 430 . ‘

Partner 2 380 :

Associate Director T 360

Senior Manager . . 340

Manager 310 ) ~

Assistant Manager . 285

. Senior Administrator N - 240 .

Administrator 185" . . - )
Junior Administrator . 125 . . .
Cashier . . -115 .

Support staff -~ " - 85

Rates vary between individuals, _.mzmng:o experience and qualification. .For certain more noa_u_mx tasks, BM >a<_mo_.< may seek to apply a higher rate in
respect of work undertaken, but subject to prior authorisation in accordance with the Act.

1:&;& information on the manner in which an Office Holder's fees may be m_xma can be found _: the mc.um:nm notes on our smum_nm. www.bm- bm-

Disbursements . - .
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2. .

.nmmmmoi 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is m_.n:m_‘ in the name of the case or BM Advisory; in the case of the

latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the case. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case
without the prior approval of creditors er by a direct payment from the case-or, where BM Advisory has made payment on behalf of the case, by a
recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. mxwan_mm of category 1 disbursements are’ statutory advertising, external meeting -room hire,
external storage and specific bond insurance.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by BM Esmoj\ and recharged to the mmmm“ they are not attributed to the case by a third party invoice and/or 5m<, .
may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance. Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire and internal storage.

It is proposed ?mn the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Meeting room hire . Up to £200

Postage i . ‘ £0.51 - £2.25

Mileage (per mile) . At the HMRC mu_u3<mn E__mmmm rate at the E:m the mileage was incurred
Photocopies (per sheet) ) T : £0.15

Storage (per box per Bosn_v K . . £0.35

The costs recharged are cmmma upon the mnEm_ cost of the anm:m_m used or the costs <<:_n3 would have been incurred if that service had cmm: sourced



Creditors’ Guide to the Fees, Expenses and Disbursements charged by Finn Associates
Rates applicable from 01 January 2020

Insolvency Practitioner’s Licensing Body

Paul Howard Finn (no. 5367) and James David Robinson (no 1827) are licensed by The Institute of Chanered Accountants in England and Wales Chartered
Accountants’ Hall Moorgate Place, PO box 433, London EC2R 6EA

Insolvency Practitioners’ Fees

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the creditors or the creditor's committee that the office holder’s remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time
properly given by the insolvency practitioner and his staff in attending to matters arising in the administration, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6
minutes at the following hourly rates: .

Grade Hourly Rate Hourly Rate

Standard Complex
. £ £
Principals/Consultants - © 320 - 460 595
Managers - 235-325 415
Administrators 200 - 295 325
Assistants / Support Staff . . 60~ 95

Charge out rates are exclusive of valued added tax and subject to an annual review. Creditors will be advised of any alteration thereto.

For remuneration purposes the insolvency practitioner’s, staff includes other directors and consultants within Finn Associates together with Finn Associates
employees. A copy of a guide for creditors about the fees of a Liquidator is available on request or can be downloaded from the firm’'s website at

www finnassociates.com/links-and-downloads.php.
Expenses and Disbursements
Category 1 — Disbursements charged at actual cost.

 The payment of Category 1 disbursements will be a charge against the estate to recover the costs of the actual disbursement, including insolvency bonds, oath fees,

company searches, redirection of mail, accommodation and subsistence, hire of meeting rooms or any other miscellaneous item paid out in respect of the
administration -of the estate. A separate amount will be charged by way of an expense to recover the cost of Category 2 disbursements provided by the insolvency
practrtlonel‘s firm.

Category 2 ~ Disbursements involving a service provided by the Insolvency Practitioner’s firm.

Category 2 disbursements will include storage of company’s books and records at the insolvency practitioner’s own storage facility. The books and records will be
stored in archive boxes and a storage fee will be charged at the rate of £3.75 per box per month for the first 20 boxes and £2.50 per month for all additional boxes.
The charge covers the cost of provision of the box, transport to and from the storage facility, storage charges and removal and destruction of the stored books and
records. Where boxes are held at the firm's offices (for example to facilitate forensic/general investigation) a fixed charge of £2.50 per box per month will be charged
in respect of each box irrespective of number.

The charge for the use of in-house meeting rooms will be a flat rate of £100 per meetmg This includes where requested the use of computer and media facilities
and refreshments.

Travelling by motor vehicle on business for the administration of the rnsolvency will be charged to the estate per mile at the appropriate rate currently published by
the “AA” for the type of vehicle and englne size used

All circulars will be sent out by first class post, with the actual cost of postage charged as a Category 1 disbursement. Stationery and photocopying will be charged
out at a flat rate per sheet depending upon the size of the circular run; viz

No. of Sheets . Pence per Sheet
1-25 . ’ 3 -
26 - 50 21
51 plus - 14

Facsimile costs are charged at £1.50 per sheet outgoing and 75p per sheet incoming. No charge is made in respect of telephone, mobile or email costs.

Identity checks are carried out on (amongst others) all instructing directors. These form part of our obligations under the Money Laundering Regulations and are
charged at £5 per identity check. Company searches are charged at'£25 per company.

Registered Office Charge

Where a company's registered office is changed to the office-holder's address, a payment of £180 per annum will be made to Manormead Limited (the landlord) in
respect of charges incurred in the provision of said registered office. Manormead Limited is a company 50% owned by Paul Finn of Finn Associates

All ‘Category 2’ charges are subject to periodic review, notice of which will be provided to creditors as part of the normal reporting procedure.
Professional Indemnity

Finn Associates hold Professional Indemnity cover with CNA Insurance Company lelted The limit of each claim is £2 m and the cover holds worldwide |ur|sd|ct|on
excluding USA and Canada.

Complaints Procedure
In the first instance any complaints should be addressed in Writing to the senior partner Paul Finn at Tong Hall, Tong Lane, Tong, West Yorkshire, BD4 ORR. "

In the event that any complaint is not rectified to your satisfaction then further representations may by made to the respective Insolvency Practitioners’ licensing body
via the Insolvency Service Complaints Gatéway.

Complaints can be submitted via an online complaints form at www.gov. uklcomplam-about-nnsolvency-practrtloner (Guidance for those who wish to complaln can
also be found on this site). .

If you have difficulty accessmg the online complaints form you can also make any complarnt through the Insolvency Service Enquiry, Line - emall
insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gov.uk or alternatively telephone 0300 678 0015 (Monday to Friday 8am to 5pm).
Further information on the Gateway can be found at www.qgov.uk/insolvency-service

In any event we would recommend that you |n|t|a||y contact this office for any further information which is required regardmg any aspect of this case.



APPENDIX V



In accordance with - | . A T . -

Rule 3.60 of the A I\/l 2 2 . : .

Insolvency (England . , .

trhme.  Notice of move from administration to creditors’

Y voluntary liquidation

‘Companies House

For further information, please .
refer to our guidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Company details

Company number WD"T’?’—T—I—’—

Company name in full |Jena Tec Precision Limited

‘ - ‘
_ i

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

: r " Court details

Court name High Court of Justice, Business & Property Court,

leer ool

;;wml—rrrrrrfrrrrfrrr

Administrator’'s name

Full forename(s) Michael
. Surname . Solomons
r Administrator’s address
Building n‘ame/npmberl 82 St John Street
Street ’
 Post town i London
. County/Region _ [ . ’
psode e [c[1[m[ 4]y N )
Country ‘ | . |

" 04/17 Version 1.0




AM22.

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

- Administrator's name ©

Full forenéme(s)

James

Surname

Robinson

© Other administrator '
-Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number | Tong Hall
Street ‘
|-
Post town I Tong
- County/Region West Yorkshire .
Postcode [lofaf folr I‘T
‘Country v

0 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator. -

7, |

Appomtorlappllcant s name

administration application.

Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the -

Full forename(s)

Surname:

director

~ Proposed liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Michael

Surname

Solomons

. Insolvency practitioner
number

9 rrrrrrr

Proposed liquidator’s address

. Building name/number

I?Z St John Street

Country

. Street [
Il
Post town London
County/Region |7 _
Postcode IEIC F_WF_ITI—TW
|

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Proposed liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

James

Surname

Robinson

s 116 [0 [8 T2 [ T~

number,

O Other liquidator
- Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Proposed liquidator's address® -

Building name/number‘ Finn Associates

@ Other liquidator

ofs [ Dlofzo

Use this section to tell us about
Street ‘ [Tong Hall | " another liquidator.
|

- Post town |T0‘hg .

County/Region |West Yorkshire '

o (6 [0]4 [ [0[R[R]

Country : ’ ' ' B

‘ Period of progress report S

e fify BB Bzl

To date

g13]

Final progress report

I have attached a copy of the final progress report.

Sign and date

_ Administrator's
- signature’ - -

Signature

X \_—

Signature date

hls Gl bl

04/17 Version 1.0 .




